

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SAMUEL H. SLOAN,

Plaintiff,

- against -

15-CV-6963 (LGS)

MICHAEL MICHEL, JOSE MIGUEL ARAUJO,
RONALD CASTORINAJR., JOHN FLATEAU,
MARIA R. GUASTELLA, MICHAEL A. RENDINO,
ALAN SCHULKIN, SIMON SHAMOUN,
GREGORY C. SOUMAS, MICHAEL J. RYAN,
BIANKA PEREZ, STEVEN HOWARD RICHMAN,
HERRY H. GOLDFEDER, STANLEY KALMON
SCHLEIN, VENANCIO BENNY CATALA,
DANIEL SZALKIEWICZ, STEPHEN EDWARD
KITZINGER, DOUGLAS ARTHUR KELLNER,
KIMBERLY GALVIN, KATHLEEN O'KEEFE,
BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

-----X

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(1)
AND (6) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for the Defendants
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6133

JANE R. GOLDBERG
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
The Complaint	1
Plaintiff's Prior Litigation Concerning the 2014 Election	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE BARRED BY THE ROOKER-FELDMAN DOCTRINE AND ISSUE PRECLUSION	5
II THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS	7
III DEFENDANTS GALVIN AND O'KEEFE ARE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY	9
IV PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED	10
V THE STATE BOARD IS PROPERLY CONSTITUTED	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 10
<i>Augustin v. Capital One</i> , No. 14 Civ. 179 (CBA) (VMS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129550 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015)	4
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 10
<i>Black v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Board of Estimates v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1988)	12
<i>Chan v. Pataki</i> , 201 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Cohanim v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>Cornejo v. Bell</i> , 592 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Dekom, v. New York</i> , No. 12-CV-1318, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85360 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013)	8
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	5
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	7

<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,</i> 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	6
<i>Fischer v. Suffolk County Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 08-CV-4171 (JS)(ARL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72560 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009).....	7
<i>Green Party v. Weiner,</i> 216 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>Green v. Mattingly,</i> 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist.,</i> 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	11, 13
<i>Harris v. Mills,</i> 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections,</i> 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Hogan v Fischer,</i> 738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	7
<i>In the Matter of Sam Sloan v. Kellner,</i> 120 A.D.3d 895 (3d Dep't 2014).....	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Iwachiw v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections,</i> 217 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. Mar. 17, 2005).....	8
<i>Makarova v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Mamot v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 367 F. App'x 191 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Matheson v. New York City Bd. of Elec.,</i> No. 03-cv-04170-ERK-KAM (Dec. 18, 2007).....	12

<i>Matter of Hunting v. Power,</i> 54 Misc. 2d 120 (1967), <i>aff'd</i> 28 A.D.2d 826, <i>aff'd</i> 20 N.Y.2d 680 (1967)	3
<i>McMillan v. N.Y.S. Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 10-CV-2502, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109894 (E.D.N.Y Oct. 15, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 449 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2011)	8
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist.,</i> 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	7
<i>Morse v. Fusto,</i> No. 13-4074, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16154 (2d Cir. Sept. 11, 2015).....	9-10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U. S. 223 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	7
<i>Raspardo v. Carbone,</i> 770 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Doe,</i> 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	7
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	5
<i>Rosenthal v. Bd. of Educ. of Cent. High School. Dist. No. 3 of the Town of Hempstead,</i> 385 F. Supp. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> 420 U.S. 985 (1975).....	12-13
<i>Ruotolo v. Fannie Mae,</i> 933 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>Sailors v. Board of Education of the County of Kent,</i> 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Samuel H. Sloan,</i> 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	5
<i>Sloan v. Edes,</i> 76 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep't 2010), <i>lv. denied</i> 15 N.Y.3d 704 (2010).....	5
<i>Sloan v. Graham,</i> 10 A.D.3d 433 (2d Dep't 2004), <i>lv. denied</i> 3 N.Y.3d 603 (2004).....	5

<i>Sloan v. Knapp</i> , 10 A.D.3d 434 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	5
<i>Sloan v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 1:14-cv-01071-MAD-CFH, ECF No. 10, at 5-7	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Timmons v. Twin City Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	12
<i>Tiraco v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Wang v. Logue</i> , 351 F. App’x 510 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Warden v. Pataki</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Chan v. Pataki</i> , 201 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Williams v. Savory</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 437, 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Wolff v. City of N.Y. Fin. Servs. Agency</i> , 939 F. Supp. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
United States Constitution	
Eleventh Amendment	1, 7-8
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 8	8, 12
New York State Constitution.....	2, 11
U.S. Constitution	7
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 10
Americans with Disabilities Act.....	7
Federal Rules and Regulations	
Rules 12(b)(1).....	1, 4

Rule 12(b)(6) 4

New York State Statutes

Election Law

 § 6-154[1] 3

N.Y. Elec. Law

 § 1-104(24) 12

N.Y. Election Law

 § 3-100 8, 12
